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BACKGROUND OBJECTVESAND METHODOLOGY
BACKGROUND

This document summarises the findings for the first quarter of 2017 of the Reputation
Tracker that is administered by IBP Strategy and Research on behalf of West
Dunbartonshire Council. This ongoing tracking survey commenced in January 2013 and
will continue to run throughout 2017. This first Quarterly Report for 2017 sets out the
results for Quarter 1 (January to March 2017 as well as comparative results for 2016 and
2015, where appropriate .

OBJECTIVES

West Dunbartonshire Council commissioned the survey to capture the level of resident
agreement and satisfaction on how people view the Council in general and to gauge
their satisfaction with a range of Council services.

METHODOLOGY

The first section of the questionnaire is designed to capture the level of agreement
amongst respondents with regard to a number of propositions:

That the Council is efficient and well run
That Council services are value for money
Thatt he Counci | takes account of residentso

That the Council communicates well with residents

= == =2 A -

That respondents would speak highly of the Council.

Following on from this, respondents are asked to express their degree of satisfaction or
dissatisfaction with a range of Council services and aspects of service delivery,
satisfaction with contacting the Council and with education and care services.

The questionnaire was designed by IBP Strategy and Research with comment and input
from Council staff. This was revised substantially at the beginning of 2017 and is
provided under separate cover as Appendix 1.
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Results for these questions are made available on a monthly and quarterly basis. IBP
conducts 100 interviews per month in a pattern broadly proportionate to the population
profile (12% ofinterviews for the G 60 postcode area, 39%for G81, 25%for G82 and 24%
for G83). This document brings together the results for January to March 2017 and is
therefore based on a total of 303 interviews (three extra interviews were conducted
over the required amount) . Results ae analysed in this report by area, gender and age
and a full set of data tables is provided as Appendix 2.
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2.0 RESPONDENTPROFILE

2.1 Atotal of 303 telephone interviews were carried out in Quarter 1 2017.

2.2  The respondent profile interms of gender is illustrated in Figure 2.1.

m Quarter 1 (base: 303)
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Figure 2.1: Profile of Respondents by Gender
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2.3 The profile of respondents by age band is illustrated in Figure 2.2.

m Quarter 1 (base: 303)

Figure 2.2 : Profile of Respondents by Age Band
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OVERALLPERCEPTIONS OF THEOUNCIL

Respondents were asked to say whether they agreed or disagreed with various
statements relating to West Dunbartonshire Council. It should be not edonbat
Knowb r esponses hav and boetherbase ferneach endividual question is

lower tha n the overall sample size of 303.

Figures 3.1 details overall responses to the statement s that are put to respondents .
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Figure 3.1 : Overall
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3.3 Figures3.2to3.4break down responses t bamtsétisfiedsvtha thewag nt ,
West Dunbartonshire Council runsthings 8 by area, gender and ag

Figure 3.2: Area

| am satisfied with the way West Dunbartonshire Council runs things
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Figure 3.3 : Gender
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! Please note, for comparative purposes, that this statement has been revised somewhat in 2017 from a previous
stat ement OWest Dunbartonshire Council is efficient and w
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Figure 3.4 : Age Band

| am satisfied with the way West Dunbartonshire Council runs things
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3.4  Overall, Quarter 1 results for this statement increased in comparison to those recorded
in the previous quarter . Falls in agreement with this s tatement are most notable
amongst those in the G82 postcode area and amongst those aged 45-64.
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3.5 Figures 35 to 3.7 break down r esponses t oWesthDenbastdnghiree me r
Council Services are valueformoney 6 by area, gender and age

Figure 3.5 : Area

West Dunbartonshire Council Services are value for money

E Quarter 1 m Quarter 4 2016 2015

I470 92% 93% 95% 94% 93%93%
0,
100%¢"  87% 84% 86% o 83% 819 82% . 87%

80%
60% -
40%

20% -

0% : : : :
G60 (base: 38/34/138  G81 (base: 117/119/  G82 (base: 77/72/291  G83 (base: 70/ 73/ 286
/ 149) 460 | 442) / 292) / 275)

Figure 3.6 : Gender

West Dunbartonshire Council Services are value for money
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Figure 3.7 : Age Band

West Dunbartonshire Coundl Services are value for money
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3.6  Overall, results for Quarter 1 2017 decreased slightly when compared to those in the
previous quarter. Agreement with this statement decreased most notably in the G60
postcode area.



ibpStrategy & Research

3.7 Figures 3.8 to 3.10 break down r esponses t oWestiDanbadanshiree me |
Council takes accounmt bof arresai,d eretnddde rv iaenwds a g

Figure 3.8 : Area
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Figure 3.9 : Gender
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Figure 3.10 : Age Band

We s t Dunbartonshire Council takes accou
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Overall, results for Quarter 1 2017 have increased somewhat since the previous quarter,
although they are lower when compared to the previous year. Agreement with th is
statement increased most notably amongst respondents in the G60 postcode area, males
and those aged 16 to 44.
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3.9 Figures 3.11 to 3.13 break down responses t o Theh@ouncd t at
communicates well with itsresidents 6 by area, glkandder and age

Figure 3.11 : Area

The Council communicates well with its residents
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Figure 3.12 : Gender

The Council communicates well with its residents
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Figure 3.13 : Age Band

The Council communicates well with its residents
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Overall, results for Quarter 1 were considerably more positive than in Quarter 4. During
this quarter , the most notable increases in agreement amongst those living in the G60
and G83 postcodes, females, those aged 16 to 44 and those aged 45 to 64.
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3.11 Figures 3.14to 3.16 break down r esponses t dwoulthspeals higaly & me n-
West Dunbartonshire Council 6 vi ewsd by area, gender and &

Figure 3.14 : Area

I would speak highly of West Dunbartonshire Council
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Figure 3.15 : Gender
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Figure 3.16 : Age Band

| would speak highly of West Dunbartonshire Council
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3.12 There was a higher level of agreement with this statement over this period as compar ed
to Quarter 4, with the most notable increases observed amongst those in the G82 and
G83postcode areas, females and those aged 65+
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SATISFACTION WITHCOUNCILSERVICES

Respondents were asked to state their level of satisfaction or dissatisfaction with the
various Council services. The results for Quarter 1 are summarised in Figure 4.1 on the
following page, with the dark blue bars above the line representing the proportion of
respondents that were satisfied and the sky blue bars below the line representing the
proportion that were dissa tisfied. The balance is made up of neutral responses . Table
4.1 then breaks the responses down by area, age and gender, highlighting the proportion
that were satisfied within each category for each service

16
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Figure 4.1 : Satisfaction with Council S ervices

How satisfied or dissatisfied would you say that you wer e seites? e ¢

96 98% 549 98% 95 98%
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The The quality of  The street The waste Roads Libraries Community  The Council's Leisure The services
information customer cleaning service maintenance (base: 151) health and Licensing Centres and  you receive
available on service (base: service (base: overall (base: (base: 294) social care Services Community overall (base:
services 256) 303) 303) services (base: 265) Centres 303)
(base: 285) (base: 100) (base: 216)
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Table 4 .1: Satisfaction with Council Services
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ol

| owi

ng

aspects

Service Overall G60 G83 Female Male 16t0 44 45t064 65+
The information available 89% 89% 86% 88% 95% 90% 88% 91% 82% 95%
on services (base: 285) | (base: 36) | (base: 111) | (base: 72) (base: 66) | (base: 172) | (base: 113) | (base: 124) | (base: 100) | (base: 61)
The quality of customer 96% 100% 91% 97% 100% 98% 93% 95% 95% 100%
service (base: 256) | (base: 32) (base: 93) (base: 71) (base: 60) | (base: 159) | (base: 97) | (base:102) | (base: 93) | (base: 61)
The street cleaning 82% 89% 86% 77% 76% 82% 81% 90% 70% 83%
service (base: 303) | (base: 38) | (base: 118) | (base: 77) (base: 70) | (base: 182) | (base: 121) | (base: 135) | (base: 104) | (base: 64)
- 98% 100% 97% 97% 100% 98% 99% 99% 97% 100%
The waste service overall (base: 303) | (base: 38) | (base: 118) | (base: 77) (base: 70) | (base: 182) | (base: 121) | (base: 135) | (base: 104) | (base: 64)
: 39% 54% 48% 31% 28% 44% 33% 49% 23% 46%
Roads maintenance (base: 294) | (base: 35) | (base: 113) | (base: 77) (base: 69) | (base: 178) | (base: 116) | (base: 130) | (base: 101) | (base: 63)
Libraries 88% 82% 85% 95% 89% 93% 79% 85% 87% 97%
(base: 151) | (base: 17) (base: 59) (base: 40) (base: 35) (base: 98) (base: 53) (base: 79) (base: 38) | (base: 34)
Community health and 94% 100% 93% 100% 86% 92% 96% 87% 95% 100%
social care services (base: 100) | (base: 17) | (base:54) | (base: 15) | (base: 14) | (base:53) | (base:47) | (base:39) | (base:20) | (base: 41)
. . . 98% 95% 96% 100% 98% 98% 96% 97% 97% 100%
Licensing Services (base: 265) | (base: 37) | (base: 106) | (base: 68) (base: 54) | (base: 152) | (base: 113) | (base: 122) | (base: 100) | (base: 43)
Leisure Centre and 95% 97% 95% 95% 94% 94% 97% 95% 96% 94%
Community Centres (base: 216) | (base: 33) | (base: 107) | (base: 42) (base: 34) | (base: 123) | (base: 93) | (base: 129) | (base:55) | (base: 32)
The services you receive 98% 100% 97% 99% 100% 98% 99% 99% 96% 100%
overall (base: 303) | (base: 38) | (base: 118) | (base: 77) (base: 70) | (base: 182) | (base: 121) | (base: 135) | (base: 104) | (base: 64)
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4.2  Graphical summaries of the levels of satisfaction f or each of Quarter 1 2017, Quarter 4
2016, 2016 and 2015 are set out in Figures 4.2 to 4.14 below, with the results for each
statement also being broken down by area, gender and age band.

19
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Figure 4. 2: The Information Available from the Council on its Services

mQuarter 1 = Quarter 4 2016 2015
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Overall, satisfaction with the information available from the C ouncil on its services increased during Quarter 1 when compared to Quarter 4.
This was mostly due to the impact of improved results in the G83 postcode area and amongst those aged 65+ Overall results are above those
recorded in 2016.
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Figure 4.3 : The Quality of Customer Service

m Quarter 1 = Quarter 4 2016 2015

100% 100% P o 100% o
100% - 96(y©4°/g3(y 049 93% 3% Z /%4%330/ 94%304 - 1540/94% 95% o170 2
93%093% 1 3% 939
81% 9291060105 > 702983% R0% 8;% 89% 9153% %
809% -
60% -
40% -
209% -
0%

Overall(base: 256 G60(base32/32 G8l(base:93/ G82(base:71/68 G83(base:60/69 Female (base:159 Male (base: 97/ 16to44 (base: 451064 (base:93 65+ (base:61/61
1276/1,073/ 1120/127) 107/418/413) 1268/265) 1267 255) /173/622/590)  103/451/470)  102/120/463/  /95/368/360) 1242]227)
1,060) 473)

Satisfaction with the quality of customer servi ce rose slightly between Quarter 4 and Quarter 1. Notable increases in satisfaction are noted
amongst those in the G60 and G& postcode areas and females.
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Figure 4. 4: The Street Cleaning Service

m Quarter 1 = Quarter 4 2016 2015
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Overall ratings for the street cleaning service increased very slightly between Quarter 4 and Quarter 1. Risesin satisfaction were most
apparent in the G60 and G82 postcode areas, females and amongst those aged 16-44. However, decreases were apparent amongst those in
the G83 postcode area, males and those aged 65+
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Figure 4. 5: The Waste Service Overall

m Quarter 1 = Quarter 4 2016 2015

000/ 100% 100% 000/ 99% 99% 100%
JO70 6% 97% 3/796% JO /0

2992983% [P4%842 93%)295 9204% [N93% 93% @NO3%2%3% 9296 93%

100% -

80% -

60% -

40% -

20% -

0%

Overall(base: 303 G60 (base:38/36 G8l(base: 118/ G82(base: 77/73 G83(base:70/76 Female(base: 182 Male (base:121/  16to44 (base: 45t064 (base: 65+ (base:64/64
1304/1,206/ 1144/151) 119/469/462) 1298/302) /295/283) 1184/686/622)  120/520/536)  135/136/543/  104/104/406/ 12571253)
1,198) 539) 406)

There was a rise in satisfaction with the waste service overall in Quarter 1 compared to Quarter 4, which was most pronounced in the G8l
and G83postcode areas, amongst males, those aged 16-44 and those aged 65+.
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Figure 4. 6: Roads Maintenance

m Quarter 1 Quarter 4 2016 2015
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Satisfaction with road maintenance continues to be low in comparison to other services, with Quarter 1 satisfaction up very slightly from
Quarter 4. Increasesin satisfaction are observed in the G60 and G81 postcode areas, females and amongst those aged 16-44. Decreases are
noted in the G82 and G83 postcode areas and amongst males.
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Figure 4. 7: Libraries

m Quarter 1 = Quarter 4 2016 2015
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Overall, there was a large increase in satisfaction levels with Council li braries between Quarter 4 and Quarter 1. This increase is most
notable amongst those in the G81 postcode area, females, those aged 45-64 and those aged 65+
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Figure 4. 8: Community Health and Social Care Services
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Respondents were asked in Quarter 1 for the first time their satisfaction with community health and social care services. Overall,
satisfaction was highest in the G60 and G82 postcode areas and amongst those aged 65+
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